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Summary
Upper Moreland Township School District, Pennsylvania (Aa2) benefits from its location
in suburban Philadelphia (A2 stable) and has a moderately-sized, stable tax base with
above-average resident wealth levels. The district's financial position is healthy, a result of
conservative budgeting practices and a demonstrated willingness to raise taxes. While the
district's debt burden is elevated, pension liabilities are average for school districts in the
Commonwealth.

Credit strengths

» Moderately-sized tax base with above-average resident wealth

» Historically balanced operations with healthy reserve levels

» Demonstrated willingness to increase taxes

Credit challenges

» Elevated debt burden

Rating outlook
Moody's generally does not assign outlooks to local government issuers with this amount of
debt outstanding.

Factors that could lead to an upgrade

» Significant growth in reserves and liquidity levels

» Material expansion of the tax base and improved wealth and income levels

» A decrease in the debt burden

Factors that could lead to a downgrade

» Material decline in reserves

» Contraction of the tax base and a decline in resident wealth

http://www.surveygizmo.com/s3/1133212/Rate-this-research?pubid=PBM_1196886
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Key indicators

Exhibit 1

Upper Moreland Township School District, PA 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Economy/Tax Base

Total Full Value ($000) $2,209,477 $2,221,503 $2,227,307 $2,247,987 $2,282,904 

Population              24,167              24,188              24,218              24,186              24,015 

Full Value Per Capita $91,425 $91,843 $91,969 $92,946 $95,062 

Median Family Income (% of US Median) 125.1% 123.8% 120.3% 120.8% 120.8%

Finances

Operating Revenue ($000) $53,571 $57,276 $56,911 $64,723 $63,235 

Fund Balance ($000) $14,102 $14,990 $12,110 $13,009 $10,237 

Cash Balance ($000) $17,092 $17,225 $15,944 $16,201 $13,220 

Fund Balance as a % of Revenues 26.3% 26.2% 21.3% 20.1% 16.2%

Cash Balance as a % of Revenues 31.9% 30.1% 28.0% 25.0% 20.9%

Debt/Pensions

Net Direct Debt ($000) $65,710 $61,675 $66,700 $78,914 $82,773 

3-Year Average of Moody's ANPL ($000) $67,417 $76,001 $80,573 $89,917 $97,191 

Net Direct Debt / Full Value (%) 3.0% 2.8% 3.0% 3.5% 3.6%

Net Direct Debt / Operating Revenues (x) 1.2x 1.1x 1.2x 1.2x 1.3x

Moody's - adjusted Net Pension Liability (3-yr average) to Full Value (%) 3.1% 3.4% 3.6% 4.0% 4.3%

Moody's - adjusted Net Pension Liability (3-yr average) to Revenues (x) 1.3x 1.3x 1.4x 1.4x 1.5x

Sources: Moody's Investors Service and Upper Moreland Township School District audited financial statements

Profile
The Upper Moreland Township School District is coterminous with the Township of Upper Moreland (Aa2), a suburban community
located in Montgomery County (Aaa stable), approximately 10 miles north of Philadelphia (A2 stable). The district has current
enrollment of 3,110 students and operates two elementary schools, one middle school and one high school.

Detailed credit considerations
Economy and tax base: moderately-sized tax base with above-average wealth
The district's tax base is moderately-sized with a full valuation of $2.4 billion which has been relatively stable and will likely remain so
given that it is largely built out. Over the last five years, full valuation has grown at a compound annual rate of 1.6%. The district's top
ten taxpayers account for 11.4% of assessed value and management reports that all are stable.

The district's population of 24,186 (2017 American Community Survey) has been very stable, a trend that is echoed by the enrollment.
The district's enrollment of 3,110 students for the 2019-20 school year is expected to remain steady. The district's resident incomes are
above-average with per capita income and median family income at 115.4% and 120.8% of national levels, respectively. The poverty
rate of 6.8% is well below the national rate of 14.6%. Additionally, unemployment is below state (4.5%) and national (4.0%) levels at
3.7%.

Financial operations and reserves: structurally balanced operations with additional reserves outside of operating funds
Upper Moreland Township School District has a history of stable financial operations and maintenance of healthy reserve levels. Based
on management's conservative budgeting practices and commitment to formal fiscal policies, this trend is expected to continue.

For fiscal 2018, the district's financial operations were structurally balanced and a decline in general reserves was due to transfers to
the capital project fund and a newly created self-insurance fund. At the close of fiscal 2018, the district had an available operating fund
(general and debt service funds) balance of $10.2 million or a healthy 16.2% of revenues. Additionally, the capital projects and self-
insurance funds had reserves of $2.7 million and $2.2 million, respectively.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on
www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.
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https://www.moodys.com/credit-ratings/Upper-Moreland-Township-of-PA-credit-rating-600029212
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While audited financial statements are not yet available for fiscal 2019, management has noted that actual results were better than
budgeted. While general fund reserves are expected to remain largely stable, increasing slightly, management notes that transfers to
both the capital projects and self-insurance funds have brought reserve levels in both funds to approximately $3.0 million.

For fiscal 2020, the district's adopted a budget increased by 5.2% and was balanced with a tax increase of 2.9% which was above the
Act 1 Index and a draw on reserves of $2.0 million. Included in the budget are sizeable transfers to both the capital projects and self-
insurance funds.

LIQUIDITY
At the close of fiscal 2018 the district had net operating fund cash of $13.2 million, or a healthy 20.9% of operating revenues. Given
the district's history of conservative budgeting and willingness to raise taxes, we anticipate liquidity to remain healthy in the near to
medium term.

Debt and pensions: elevated debt burden and manageable pension liabilities
The district has net direct debt of $72.0 million which represents a somewhat elevated 3.0% of full valuation. When considering
overlapping municipal debt, the overall debt burden rises to 5.0% of full valuation. In fiscal 2018 the district made debt service
payments of $7.1 million, which represented 10.7% of operating reserves. Given the lack of plans to issue new debt in the near to
medium term and the average amortization with 61.9% of principal retired within ten years, we expect the debt burden to moderate
slightly.

DEBT STRUCTURE
All of the district's debt is fixed rate and amortizes over the long term.

DEBT-RELATED DERIVATIVES
The district is not party to any interest rate swaps or other derivative agreements.

PENSIONS AND OPEB
The district provides pension benefits to employees through the Public School Employees' Retirement System (PSERS), a multi-
employer defined-benefit plan administered by the state. The district's three-year average adjusted net pension liability (ANPL), based
on a 3.87% discount rate, was $97.2 million in fiscal 2018 which represents an average 1.54x operating revenues. In comparison, the
district reported a GASB net pension liability of $51.5 million based on a 7.25% discount rate. In fiscal 2018, the district’s pension
contributions of $4.5 million represented 7.2% of operating revenues. The district’s contributions were just $106,000 shy of our “tread
water” indicator, the amount required to prevent reported net pension liabilities from growing given an entity's actuarial assumptions.

The district funds other post-employment benefits (OPEB) on a pay-as-you-go basis. In fiscal 2018, OPEB payments were
approximately $325,000, which accounted for 0.5% of operating revenues.

Total fixed costs, including debt service, pension contributions and OPEB, totaled $11.9 million or 18.8% of operating revenues.

Management and governance
Upper Moreland Township School District's management team has a strong history of conservative budgeting and has demonstrated
a willingness to raise taxes on regular basis. The district has been able to maintain healthy reserve levels while funding capital
improvements without the issuance of new debt.

Pennsylvania School Districts have an Institutional Framework score of A, which is moderate compared to the nation. Institutional
Framework scores measure a sector's legal ability to increase revenues and decrease expenditures. Schools major revenue source,
property taxes, are subject to an Act 1 cap, which limits property taxes above an Act 1 index subject to certain exceptions. The Act 1
index is based on inflation. However, the cap still allows for moderate revenue-raising ability. Unpredictable revenue fluctuations tend
to be moderate, or between 5-10% annually. Across the sector, fixed and mandated costs are generally less than 25% of expenditures.
However, Pennsylvania has public sector unions, which can limit the ability to cut expenditures. Unpredictable expenditure fluctuations
tend to be moderate, between 5-10% annually.
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Rating methodology and scorecard factors
The US Local Government General Obligation Rating Methodology includes a scorecard, a tool providing a composite score of a local
government’s credit profile based on the weighted factors we consider most important, universal and measurable, as well as possible
notching factors dependent on individual credit strengths and weaknesses. Its purpose is not to determine the final rating, but rather to
provide a standard platform from which to analyze and compare local government credits.

Exhibit 2

Upper Moreland Township School District, PA
Upper Moreland Township School District, PA

Rating Factors Measure Score

Economy/Tax Base (30%) 
[1]

Tax Base Size: Full Value (in 000s) $2,388,139 Aa

Full Value Per Capita $99,444 Aa

Median Family Income (% of US Median) 120.8% Aa

Finances (30%)

Fund Balance as a % of Revenues 16.2% Aa

5-Year Dollar Change in Fund Balance as % of Revenues -5.3% Baa

Cash Balance as a % of Revenues 20.9% Aaa

5-Year Dollar Change in Cash Balance as % of Revenues -4.7% Baa

Notching Factors:
[2]

Other Analyst Adjustment to Finances Factor: $2.2 million transferred to new self-insurance fund Up

Management (20%)

Institutional Framework A A

Operating History: 5-Year Average of Operating Revenues / Operating Expenditures 1.0x A

Debt and Pensions (20%)

Net Direct Debt / Full Value (%) 3.0% A

Net Direct Debt / Operating Revenues (x) 1.1x A

3-Year Average of Moody's Adjusted Net Pension Liability / Full Value (%) 4.1% A

3-Year Average of Moody's Adjusted Net Pension Liability / Operating Revenues (x) 1.5x A

Other

Credit Event/Trend Not Yet Reflected in Existing Data Sets: Trends are inaccurate due to recategorization of cash Up

Scorecard-Indicated Outcome Aa2

Assigned Rating Aa2

[1] Economy measures are based on data from the most recent year available.
[2] Notching factors are specifically defined in the US Local Government General Obligation Debt methodology dated December 16, 2016.
[3] Standardized adjustments are outlined in the GO Methodology Scorecard Inputs Updated for 2019 publication.
Sources: US Census Bureau, Moody's Investors Service and Upper Moreland Township School District audited financial statements and preliminary official statement
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